Pascack Hills Athletic Hall of Fame Bylaws

Mission: To give appropriate recognition to individuals or teams who have made outstanding contributions to the Pascack Hills Athletic Program.

Committee:

- A committee shall be formed and be referred to as the Pascack Hills Athletic Hall of Fame Committee.
- 2. The Athletic Director or Principal's Designee will serve as Chairperson of the committee and will hold final approval rights as well as serving as the arbiter for all disputes.
- 3. The Committee shall consist of a chairperson, appointed by the Prinicpal, and shall consist of 7 committee members, each with an equal say and vote.
- The Committee will bear the sole responsibility of selecting individuals or teams to the hall of fame.
- 5. The Committee shall also raise funds, organize a banquet, and develop or potentially amend the criteria for any and all nominations.
- 6. Shall meet a minimum of of 3 times per year, however, special meetings may be necessary as the need arises. Those special meeting shall consist of the Chair and at least 4 committee members.
- 7. Any amendments to the bylaws (additions, substitutions, or deletions) shall only be completed with a $\frac{2}{3}$ vote of the committee.
- 8. Any current committee member shall remain in place, voluntarily, and until a replacement is agreed upon by the rest of the committee unless extenuating circumstances arise.

Nomination Criteria:

Athletes:

- Must have been a Pascack Hills athlete for at minimum of 2 years and must have lettered in the sport that they are being nominated.
- Must have graduated from Pascack Hills no less that 5 years prior to nomination.
- Additional points grading system:

Varsity Letter(s): 1

- All League Honor: 1

- All County Honor: 2

- All State Honor: 3

- Collegiate participation: 2

- Professional participation: 5

- Any extraordinary contributions to the athletic program or to the community while a student athlete at Pascack Hills.

Coaches:

- Must have served at Pascack Hills for at least five years in the sport in which they are being nominated.
- Must be separated from coaching at Pascack Hills for a minimum of five years
- Years coaching that particular sport
- Years as an assistant coach
- Number of wins
- Number of league championships
- Number of county championships
- Number of state championships
- Contributions to the welfare of the student athletes, to the athletic program and to the community while a coach at Pascack Hills.

Teams:

- Must have won a County, State Sectional, State Group and/or State All Group Championship.
- Not eligible until at least 10 years from the completion of that athletic season in which they are being nominated.
- Additionally, any special contributions to the athletic program or the community as a whole.

Supporters:

- Nominations for supporters of the Pascack Hills Athletic Program shall be considered for their extraordinary contributions, effort, time, and support.